

No. 10-16645

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Arizona
No. CV 10-1413-PHX-SRB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA; AND JANICE K. BREWER, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
CALIFORNIA; THE CITY OF BALTIMORE, MARYLAND; THE CITY
OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA; THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS,
MINNESOTA; THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA; THE
CITY OF NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT; THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK; THE CITY OF PALO ALTO,
CALIFORNIA; THE CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON; THE CITY OF
SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA; SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH; THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA; THE CITY OF SAN
JOSE, CALIFORNIA; THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA;
THE CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON; AND THE UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

MIGUEL MÁRQUEZ, County Counsel (Cal. Bar # 184621)
GRETA S. HANSEN, Acting Lead Deputy County Counsel (Cal. Bar # 251471)
ANJALI BHARGAVA, Deputy County Counsel (Cal. Bar # 267911)
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, Ninth Floor
San Jose, California 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900

Attorneys for the County of Santa Clara, California
Counsel for Additional *Amici* Listed on Subsequent Pages

GEORGE A. NILSON, City Solicitor (D. Md. Bar # 01123)
WILLIAM R. PHELAN, JR., Chief Solicitor (D. Md. Bar # 24490)
Baltimore City Department of Law
100 Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Telephone: (410) 396-4094

Attorneys for the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, Maryland

ZACH COWAN, City Attorney (Cal. Bar # 963721)
Berkeley City Attorney's Office
2180 Milvia Street, Fourth Floor
Berkeley, California 94704
Telephone: (510) 981-6998

Attorney for the City of Berkeley, California

SUSAN L. SEGAL, Minneapolis City Attorney (Minn. Bar # 137157)
PETER W. GINDER, Deputy City Attorney (Minn. Bar # 35099)
Minneapolis City Attorney's Office
City Hall, Room 210
350 South 5th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
Telephone: (612) 673-2010

Attorneys for the City of Minneapolis, Minnesota

CHARLES J. McKEE, County Counsel (Cal. Bar #152458)
WILLIAM LITT, Deputy County Counsel (Cal. Bar #166614)
Office of the County Counsel
County of Monterey
168 W. Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Salinas, California 93901-2680
Telephone: (831) 755-5045

Attorneys for the County of Monterey, California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	THE ENJOINED PROVISIONS OF SB 1070 IMPERMISSIBLY USURP SCARCE RESOURCES THAT SHOULD BE DEVOTED TO PUBLIC SAFETY.	5
B.	SECTION 2(B) OF SB 1070 IMPOSES VAGUE AND UNWORKABLE REQUIREMENTS THAT EFFECTIVELY REQUIRE LOCAL OFFICIALS TO VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION AND THEREBY CREATE POTENTIAL LIABILITY FOR LOCALITIES.	9
1.	Local Law Enforcement Officials Cannot Adequately Determine Whether an Individual Is “Unlawfully Present” in the United States.	9
2.	Profiling Based on Race, Ethnicity, National Origin, and Language or Accent Will Occur if the Preliminary Injunction Is Lifted.	11
3.	Implementation of Section 2(B)’s Requirement That Arrestees’ Immigration Status Must Be Determined Prior to Release Would Result in Unconstitutional Detentions.	12
C.	IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ENJOINED PROVISIONS OF SB 1070 WILL IRREPARABLY DAMAGE TRUST BETWEEN IMMIGRANT COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES NATIONWIDE.....	13
D.	THE ENJOINED PROVISIONS OF SB 1070 SUBVERT FEDERAL IMMIGRATION POLICIES DESIGNED TO ENHANCE PUBLIC SAFETY.....	17
III.	CONCLUSION.....	19
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>DeCanas v. Baca</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	11
<i>United States v. Manzo-Jurado</i> , 457 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	11

STATUTES

United States Code

8 U.S.C. section 1101(a)(15)(T)	17
8 U.S.C. section 1101(a)(15)(U).....	17
8 U.S.C. section 1373(c)	7
8 U.S.C. section 1357(g).....	4, 7

Arizona Revised Statutes

Arizona Senate Bill 1070 (as revised by Arizona House Bill 2162), codified at Arizona Revised Statute Sections 11-1051(B), 13-1509, 13-3883(A)(5)	passim
